

No. 19-910

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. G. S., INDIVIDUALLY AND AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT
FRIEND OF BABY DOE, A MINOR CHILD,
Petitioner,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAVEN MALHOTRA
RYAN WONG
JAY RAPAPORT
SEAN M. ARENSON
KEKER, VAN NEST &
PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
MITCHELL P. REICH
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
mitchell.reich@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Deci- sion Does Not Implicate Any Division Of Authority.....	8
II. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Deci- sion Is Correct.....	18
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Con- sider The Question Presented.....	22
IV. The Question Presented Is Of Limited Significance And Rarely Arises.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Alpha Phoenix Industries, LLC v. SCI International, Inc.</i> , 666 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int'l, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 700 F. App'x 588 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2011).....	6
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009).....	24
<i>EMI Christian Music Group, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Harper v. BioLife Energy Systems, Inc.</i> , 426 P.3d 1067 (Alaska 2018)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	26
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Old Republic Insurance Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>Plixer International, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	27
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	27
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE:	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	26
